12 consecutive months, starting from the date on which the contract is signed, 
renewable up to a maximum of 6 times, except for the terms outlined in the 
withdrawal clauses (see Article II.14 of the Draft Contract in Annex H). 

Presumed 
amount of tender 

The presumed annual amount for the Maintenance Service (A) is € 58,000.00 (fifty-
eight thousand/00) p.a., excluding VAT. 

The presumed annual amount for the On-Site Networking Technical Support Service 
(B) is € 50,000.00 (fifty thousand/00) p.a., excluding VAT.  

The presumed annual amount for the Supply of H/W and/or S/W equipment and 
materials © is € 100,000.00 (one hundred thousand/00) p.a., excluding VAT.  

The presumed annual amount for the Technical Support Service On Call (D) is € 
18,000.00 (eighteen thousand/00) p.a., excluding VAT.  

The amounts given for items A, B and C were established on the basis of the costs 
incurred by the Contracting Authority for these same services and provisions in the 
years 20–9 - 2013. As far as item D is concerned, the cost incurred for the service of a 
technician on call for the year 20–3 - 2014 was considered.  

The presumed annual amount for the sum total of all items (A + B + C + D) is € 
226,000.00 (two hundred twenty-six thousand/00). This amount is composed of fixed 
(A + B + D) and variable (C) values, with a presumed fixed annual amount of € 
126,000.00 (one hundred twenty-six thousand/00) and a variable annual amount for 
supplies of h/w and s/w estimated at approx. € 100,000.00 (one hundred 
thousand/00). 

The total presumed amount of the tender is established at € 1,582,000.00 (one million 
five hundred and eighty-two thousand/00), to cover the maximum extent of contract 
duration, i.e. 7 years. 

This estimate shall be used only in order to establish the overall presumed amount of 
the tender, since it has been calculated based on variables whose future development 
cannot be accurately predicted.

[...]

the individual company, but also of the entire TGC that they are a part of. 

6. A provisional bid bond for 2% of the presumed annual amount of the tender for the Maintenance 
Service (A), On-Site Networking Technical Support Service (B), and Technical Support On Call (D), or 
€ 2,520.00  (two thousand five hundred and twenty/00). 

The bid bond shall be: 

 a bank guarantee or insurance policy or a policy issued by financial brokers included in the 
registers of authorized brokers. The bid bond provides a guarantee against the risk that the 
contract may not be signed.

[...]

o) To have performed, over the past three calendar years (2012-2013-2014), Maintenance services, 
On-Site Networking Technical Support services, On-Call Technician services, similar to those that are 
the object of this tender procedure, for an amount, excluding VAT, of at least € 378,000.00 (three 
hundred seventy-eight thousand/00) for the overall three-year period, also providing a list of the 
more important services, including the sum, the duration and the recipient, attaching copies of the 
certificates of due performance (in the case of a consortium and/or TGC, this requirement must be